GENERAL INDEX.

AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION.

GENERAL LAWS.

CHAI	CHAPTER.	
1.	An act proposing an amendment to section one (1) of article nine (9) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota	19
2.	An act to amend section one (1) and section seven (7), article-four (4) of the constitution of this State	20
3,	An act proposing additional sections to be termed sections thirty- three (33) and thirty-four (34) of article four (4) of the constitu- tion of the State of Minnesota, prohibiting special legislation	
4.	An act proposing an amendment to section two (2) of article eight (8) of the constitution, relating to the sale of swamp lands and the disposition of moneys derived therefrom	
5,	An act to amend section one hundred and thirteen (113) of chap- ter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	; ;
<u>6</u> .	An act to amend section forty-four (44), title four (4), chapter six (6) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). relating to State Treasurer	l
7.	An act to amend section eighty-seven (87) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions	. '
8.	An act to amend section three hundred and seventy-two (372), ti- tle six (6), of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of	

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relat to insurance	
9. An act to amend section twenty-three (23), chapter one hund and sixteen (116), General Statutes of one thousand eight h dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to challenging jurors	un-
 An act to amend chapter one (1) of the General Laws of one the sand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), to provide for assessment and collection of taxes, being chapter eleven (1) General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven eight (1878) 	the l1), nty-
11. An act to amend section one hundred and forty-nine (149) of ch ter eight (8) of the General Statutes, eighteen hundred and s enty-eight (1878), prescribing the duties of county treasurer	er-
12. An act to amend section thirty-four (34) of chapter six (6) of General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (18) prescribing the duties of the State Treasurer	78),
 An act to amend section two hundred and ten (210) of title thirt (13) of chapter sixty-six (66) of General Statutes of one thousa eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to secur where judgment is entered by default 	und rity
14. An act to amend section fifteen (15), chapter thirty-six (36). G eral Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eig (1878), relating to change of school district boundaries	ght
15. An act to amend section four hundred and four (404) of chap thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight b dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations	un-
16. An act to amend sections one hundred and forty-five (145) and o hundred and forty-seven (147) of chapter eleven (11) of the G eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eig (1878), relating to taxes	en- ght
17. An act to amend section one hundred sixty-three (163) of chap 'thirty-six (36), General Statutes, eighteen hundred and seven eight (1878), relating to receipts for State text book funds	ty-
 An act to amend sections one (1) and four (4) of chapter thirty-ni (39) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred a seventy-nine (1879), providing for a State bounty for the d truction of wolves	ine Ind es-
19. An act to amend chapter one hundred and one (101), General St utes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), lating to offences against the public health	at- re-
20. An act to a mend section one (1) of chapter eighty-three (83) of t laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating town insurance companies	to
21. An act to amend section three (3) of chapter nine (9), General Sta	

•

4

1

١

•

CHAP		PAGE.
	utes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to removals by the Governor	40
22.	An act to amend sections uineteen (19) and twenty (20) of chapter one (1) of General Statutes of the State of Minnesota, revision of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to the canvassing of votes for State officers	41
23.	An act to amend section sixty-two (62) of chapter thirteen (13) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to roads, cartways and bridges	42
24.	An act amending section thirty-eight (38) of title three (3) of chap- ter nineteen (19) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), as amended by General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), chapter- fifty-three (53), relating to distraining beasts doing damage	43
25.	An act to amend chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to exemptions	45
26.	An act to amend chapter twenty-seven (27) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), and section sixty-three (63) of chapter five (5) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), being the same as section sixty-three (63) of chapter thirteen (13) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to roads, bridges and cartways	45
27.	An act to amend chapter twenty-eight (28) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to the formation of corporations for certain purposes	46
28.	An act to amend subsection third (3d) of section sixty-four (64) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). relating to service of summons by advertisement.	48
29.	An act to amend section three hundred and fifty (350) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to insurance	48
30.	An act to amend chapter sixteen (16) by [of] the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to intoxicating liquors	49
31.	An act to amend title one (1) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the Gen- eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations	49
32.	An act to amend section twenty-two (22) of title (3), chapter thirty- five (35), General Statutes, eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to fees for examining and conveying insane person to the hospital	51

4

۰

υ

f

.

CHAI	PTER.	PAGE.
33.	An act to amend ⁴ chapter one hundred (100) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), entitled offences against chastity, morality and decency	51
34,	An act to amend an act entitled: "an act to promote immigra- tion," approved March_seventh, (7th), one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-nine (1879)	52
35.	An act to amend section ten. (10) chapter fifteen (15) statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight. (1878) relating to relief of poor	
36.	An act to amend title four (4), chapter thirty-four (34), of the Gen- eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight (1878), relating to religious corporations	
37.	An act to amend chapter twenty (20). of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868). relating to the organization of persons as a chamber of commerce or board of trade, and to incorporate the same	
38.	An act to amend section one hundred and seventy-two, (172) chap- ter eight (8). General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1873). relating to salary of County Treasurers	
39.	An act to amend section forty-one (41), chapter one (1), of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to fees of messengers for carrying election returns	
4 0.	An act to amend title one (1), chapter eighty (80), of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to mandamus	57
[4 1.	An act to amend certain sections of chapter thirty-six (36), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to education	58
4 2.	An act to amend section two hundred and thirty-two (232), title eleven (11), chapter eight (8), of Geneeal Statutes of one thous- and eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). relating to County General Surveyors	
4 3.	An act to amend sections nine (9), eighteen (18), forty (40) and fifty-one (51) of chapter fifty-seven (57), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to sales of lands by executors, administrators and guardians	61
34.	An act to amend section one hundred and one (101), and one hund- red and two (102), and one hundred and nineteen (119), of title six (6), of chapter sixty-six (66). General Statutes of one thous- and eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). relating to civil actions.	63
4 5.	An set to amend section four (4) of chapter seventy-one (71) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the summoning of jurors	64

	,	
CHAP	TER.	PAGE
46.	An act to amend section two hundred and thirty (230), title eleven (11), chapter eight (8). General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to bonds of county officers	65
47.	An act to amend section sixty (60) of chapter one hundred and - seven (107), of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to indictments	
4 8.	An act to amend section one hundred and fifty-one (151), chapter eight (8), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). relating to compensation of board of au- ditors.	
49.	An act to amend section ninety-nine (99), title six (6) of chapter sixty-six (66). General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). in relation to actions	
50 <i>.</i>	An act to amend section six (6) of chapter eighty-four (84) of Gen- eral Statutes [of] one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the service of summons in forcible entry action	
51.	An act to amend section seventeen (17), chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to education	68
52.	An act to amend section one hundred (100) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to county commissioners	69
53.	An act to amend section (1) of chapter twenty (20) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), entitled an act for the preservation of game	70
54.	An act to amend sections one hundred and eighty-one (181), and one hundred and eighty-two (182), of title three (3), of chapter thirty-four (34), of the General Statutes one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the care and custody of minors by orphan asylums	
55.	An act to amend section one hundred and ninety-eight (198), of title ten (10), of chapter sixty-six (66), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to garnishment.	
56.	An act to amend section two (2) of title two (2), of chapter seven (7), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to salary of Judges of District Courts	
57.	An act to amend section twenty-nine (29), title one (1), and section one hundred and twelve (112), of title two (2), of chapter thirty- four (34), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and	
58.	seventy-eight (1878). entitled corporations An act to amend section ninety-six (96). of chapter six, (6), of the	73

 $\overline{7}$

СНАІ		PAGE.
	General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the office of Public Examiner	74
59.	An act to amend section two hundred and ninety-seven (297), of title six (6), of chapter thirty-four (34). General Statetes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	74
60.	An act to amend section one hundred and seventy-five (175), title six (6), of chapter eight (8), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and to repeal chapter three (3), of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to Register of Deeds	75
61.	An act to amind three hundred and eighteen (318), of chapter thir- ty-four (34), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to mutual insurance companies of other states	75
62.	An act to amend section thirty-four (34), of chapter ninety-four (94), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to [punishment of] manslaughter in the fourth (4th) degree	76
63.	An act to amend chapter sixty-six (66). of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions	77
64.	An act to amend section five (5), of title two (2), and section seven (7), of title three (3), of chapter thirty two (32), of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to logs and lumber	77
65.	An act to amend section two (2), of chapter fifty-seven (57), of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seven- ty-nine (1879), relating to terms of the District Court in Murray county.	78
66.	An act to amend section fifty-nine (59). cnapter sixty-four (64), of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to terms of court in the Fourth (4th), judi- cial district	79
67.	An act to amend section one (1), chapter fifty-two (52), of the Gen- eral Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the estate of deceased persons	80
68.	An act to amend chapter eight (8), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to counties and county officers	80
69.	An act to amend section two (2), of chapter ninety-one (91), of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy- ty-four (1874), relating to the terms of the District Court in the county of rock.	81
70.	An act to amend section forty-four (44), of chapter one hundred and twenty (120) of the General Statutes	81

8

•

٩

.

спар	TER.	PAGE.
71.	An act to amend section eleven (11), of chapter seventy-five (75). of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven- ty-eight, (1878), relating to re-trial of actions for the recovery of real property.	
72.	An act to amend chapter thirty-six (36), General Laws of one thous- and eight hundred and seventy-three, (1873), relating to the state horticultural society	;
73.	An act to amend section forty-two (42). chapter thirty-four (34), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations	5
74.	An act to amend section ten (10). of chapter seventy (70), of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to fees of witnesses in criminal cases	i -
75.	An act to amend sections one hundred and sixty-six (166) and one hundred and sixty-seven (167), title three (3), of chapter thirty four (34), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter thirty (30), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) relating to corporations.	- l l
76.	An act to amend section five (5), of title two (2), of chapter thirty five (35), of general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the Minnesota institute for the deaf and dumb and blind	l e
77.	An act to amend sections ten (10), eleven (11), and eighteen (18) of chapter thirty-three (33). of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to banks and banking, and to add to said chapter sections forty seven (47). forty-eight (48), and forty-nine (49)	e D -
78.	An act to amend section twenty-six (26), of chapter sixty-two (62) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the security for the purpose of alimony and other allowances in actions for divorce	l f
79.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to provide for elections and registrations of electors in incorporated eities of over twelve thousand (12,000) inhabitants according to the census of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)," approved March twelfth (12th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight (1878)	e e 1
80.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and four (104), of the Gener al Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four (1874), appropri- ating money for the payment of the officers of the State govern ment.	-
81.	An act to amend the statutes in relation to cattle running at large in towns of Cokato and Stockholm, in Wright county	

•

СНАР	TER.	PAGE.
82.	An act relating to general terms of the Dstrict Court in the several counties of the eleventh (11th), judicial district	93
83.	An act to fix the times for holding the general terms of the Dist- rict Court in the eighth (8th), judicial district	94
84.	An act to detach the county of Grant from the seventh (7th), judi- cial district, and from the county of Douglas, for judicial pur- poses	94
85.	An act to detach the county of Lincoln from the county of Lyon, and to organize the same for judicial purposes, and to provide for a general term of the District Court therein	95
3 6.	An act to detach the county of Pipestone from the county of Rock, and to organize the same for judicial purposes, and to provide for general terms of the District Court therein	96
87.	An act to prescribe the time of holding general terms of the Dist- ract Court in the ninth (9th), judicial district	97
88.	An act fixing the times for holding the general terms of the Dist- rict Court in the twelfth (12th) judicial district	98
89.	An act to prescribe the time for holding general terms of the Dist- rict Court in the county of Renville. ninth (9th), judicial dirtrict.	99
90.	An act to complete the organization of the county of Kittson, for judicial purposes, and establish a term and place of holding of the District Court therein	100
91. `	An act authorizing the formation of millers' and manufacturers' mutual insurance companies	100
92. _\	An act to authorize the division of the county of Polk in this State, and the organization of a new county from a portion of the territory embraced therein, and for other purposes	104
9 3.	An act to authorize certain cities, boroughs and villages to issue bonds for the erection of public buildings, and to provide for the payment of the same	107
94.	An act to authorize any railroad company to lease, purchase, or in any way become owner of, or to control, any other railroad cor- poration. or to consolidate therewith	109
9 5.	An act to authorize railroad companies to alter their routes or the location of the lines of their roads	110
96.	An act to authorize the Judge of the District Court in and for the seventh (7th), judicial district, to compel the attendance of wit- nesses before the joint special committee appointed to investigate charges against the management of the St. Cloud Normal School, and compel the same to testify	:
97.	An act to appropriate money for the purchase of books for the State library	112
9 8.	An act entitled an act regulating the time for holding the terms	

10

1

.

۱

,

L

	•	
СПАР	PTER. P	AGE.
	of the District Court in the county of Freeborn, in the Tenth (10th) Judicial District	113
9 9.	An act to authorize the appointment of an agent to prosecute cer- tain land claims against the United States	114
100.	A bill for an act to authorize the State Land Commissioner to re- fund the purchase money paid on school land certificate No. 'twelve thousand one hundred and ninety-two (12,192). which has been adjudged void, and to appropriate the money therefor.	115
101. ,	An act to authorize and empower the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota to make sale and conveyance of the experimental farm pertaining to said University	116
102.	An act providing for the adjustment of the Minnesota State rail- road bonds	117
103.	An act to provide for the reporting, publishing and selling of the Minnesota reports	123
104.	An act to provide for the application of the moneys of the Internal improvement land fund of the State of Minnesota to the payment of the principal and interest of the Minnesota state railroad ad- justment bonds	125
105.	An act to provide for the surrender of a principal by his surities or bail	128
106.	An act to provide for the organization of the county of Big Stone	129
107.	An act to provide for the levy of taxes for State purposes for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882.)	131
1 0 8.	An act providing for the suspension and removal of County Treas- urers, for the malfeasance or nonfeasance in office and for the appointment of County Treasurers ad interim	132
109.	An act to provide for the representation of the State at the Interna- tional Exposition of one thousand eight hundred and eighty- three/(1883). at New York City	134
110.	An act to provide for the preparation and printing of blanks for official bonds of county officers, and for recording such bonds and filing the same in the office of the Secretary of State	138
111.	An act to provide for the inspection of steam boilers and licensing steam engineers in Minnesota	139
1 12.	An act to provide for change of the county lines of the counties of Polk and Marshall, in the State of Minnesota	141
113.	An providing compensation to Boards of County Commissioners while acting as Boards of Equalizsation	143
114.	An act to provide for registering and payment of town orders	144
115,	An act to provide for the publication of a Legislative Manual,	144

Снар	TER.	PAGE.
116.	An act relating to the organization and to promote the efficiency of the uniformed militia of the State of Minnesota	145
117.	An act relating to town insurance companies	149
118.	An act relating to the erection of party walls in certain cases	150
119.	An act relating to savings banks	150
120.	An act relating to the fees of Clerks of District Courts and Registers of Deeds in certain counties	151
121.	An act relating to statistics concerning the Sioux massacre	153
122.	An act relating to costs and disbursements in criminal actions	154
123.	An act to authorize and regulate within this State the business of insurance, other than life, fire and marine	155
124.	An act relating to the dutics of County Treasurers and the care of the public funds	157
125.	An act relating to foreign corporations	159
126.	An act relating to the payment of the salaries of County Attorneys, Judges of Probate, and County Superintendents of Public Schools.	160
127.	An act in relation to the use of school houses in common school dis- tricts	161
, ^{128.}	An act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and representative dis- 'tricts and to apportion anew the Senators and Representatives among the several districts	162
129.	An act to declare the county of Stevens to be an organized county, and to declare legal the official acts and proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners and other officers of said county	170
130.	An act to define the boundaries of Traverse county, and to provide for its organization	171
131.	An act to complete the organization of the county of Wadena. for judicial purposes. and establish a term of court therein	173
132.	An act relating to changing place of trial	174
133.	An act to regulate the traffic in oleomargarine	175
134.	An act to prevent the use of language calculated to cause a breach of the peace	176
135.	An act to enforce the payment of taxes which became delinquent in and prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy- nine (1879)	176
136.	An act to ratify the contract between the State of Minnesota and Seymour, Sabin & Co., and making provisions modifying the same	179.
137.	An act to punish rowdyism on railway cars	180
138	An act to incomposite cump or grove meeting associations Sunday	

CHAF	TER.	PAGE.
	school assemblies, or any society for religious instruction or wor- ship, or mutual improvement in moral, literary or social culture.	
139.	An act prohibiting the payment out of the State treasury of the salary of the District Attorney in and for the twelfth (12th) ju- dicial district, before the same has been collected from the re- spective County Treasurers	183
140.	An act to legalize certain conveyances heretofore made and pro- ceedings had thereunder relating to partnerships	184
141.	An act to increase the number of Associate Justices of the Supreme Court	184
142.	An act to secure the collection of taxes on forfeited lands	185
143.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish during the spawning sea- son	185
144.	An act for the encouragement of higher education	186
145.	An act to organize a school for idiots and imbeciles	188
146.	An act appropriating money for erecting a building for the school for idiots and imbeciles	189
147.	An act establishing the office of District Attorney in and for the Twelfth (12th) Judicial District, and to define the duties of such District Atrorney.	190
148.	An act to prevent debtors from giving preference to creditors, and to secure the equal distribution of the property of debtors among their creditors, and for the release of debts against debtors	193
149.	An act extending the time of payment for seed grain furnished suf- ferers from grasshopper ravages under chapter ninety-four (94) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878)	199
150.	An act to introduce moral and social science in the public schools of this State	200
151.	An act to encourage timber culture, and to provide a compensation therefor	201
152. 	An act to amend chapter five (5) of the General Laws of one thou- thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873) relating to roads, cartways and bridges	204
153.	An act to repress and punish disorderly conduct on public convey- ances	204
154.	An act for the relief of settlers on lands claimed by the State as swamp lands, and for the adjustment of land grants inuring to the State under the several acts of Congress	205
155.	An act for the relief of settlers upon the Fort Ripley Military Reservation	207
156.	An act to make sections one (1) two (2) and three (3) of chapter	

,

13

СНАН	PTER. P	PAGE.
	one hundred and twenty (120) of the General Laws of one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877) applicable to Kan- diyoni county, relative to salaries of County Auditors and County Treasurers of such county	208
157.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-one (131) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled an act to regulate the catching of fish in Free- born Lake, in Freeborn county, Minnesota	208
158.	An act to appropriate money for the general expenses of the State government for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty- one (1881) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882)	209
159.	An act to fix the salary of the Attorney General	214
160.	An act to establish a deputy clérkship in the Clerk of [the] Su- preme Court's office, and fixing the salary thereof	215
161.	An act to fix the salary or Chief Clerk in the State Auditor's office.	215
162.	An act to appropriate money for enlarging the grounds of the State Normal School at St. Cloud	. 216
163.	An act to appropriate money for completing the wall and other im- provements of the Minnesota State Prison	216
164.	An act to appropriate money for the legislative expenses for the present session of the State of Minnesota	217
165.	An act to appropriate money in addition to that heretofore appro- priated to pay the expenses of the present session of the Legisla- ture	217
166.	An act to appropriate money for the support of the several State institutions therein named for the years one thousand eight hun- dred and eighty-one (1881), and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), and to prescribe the manner of disburs- ing the same	218
167.	An act to appropriate money for furnishing, fitting and repairing , the Second Hospital for the Insane	220
168.	An act to appropriate money for extraordinary contingent expenses for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).	221
169.	An act to appropriate money to meet a deficiency on account of Second Hospital for the Insane	221
170.	An act to appropriate money for rebuilding the north wing of the First Hospital for the Insane and for other purposes therein named	222
. 171.	An act to appropriate money for the building of an east wing to the Second Hospital for the Insane	22 2
172.	An act to appropriate money to pay Charles Butler and the widow of J. H. Jones for filling and grading the State Normal school	

ě

. 14

CHAF	TER. grounds in the city of Winona	PAGE. 223
173.	An act to reimburse the employés of the Insane Asylum at St. Peter for losses by them sustained from the fire at said asylum.	224
174.	An act to fix and appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the State Librarian	225
175.	An act to appropriate moneys to the State University	225
176.	An act to authorize the Secretary of State to purchase portraits of ex-governors from A. C. Lounsbury	226
177.	An act to appropriate the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) to the State Dairyman's Association	227
178.	An act appropriating money to pay the repairs of the State Nor- mal School at Mankato	227
179.	An act to appropriate money to A. G. Perkins, the same being due him as witness fees	228
180. •	An act to appropriate money to pay the Le Sueur county Agricul- tural Society its share of the appropriation for Agricultural So- cieties in one thousand eight hundred and seventy-hine (1879)	
181.	'An act to reimburse Watonwan county and James Glispin for ex- penses incurred after the capture of the Younger brothers	229
182.	An act to reimburse Pine county for the expenses of the trial of Herbert Hutchinson	229
183	An act to appropriate money to pay the Governor's Guards, the Minnesota National Guard, for services performed in the Tracy riot, June eighteen (18) and nineteen (19), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	•
184.	An act to appropriate money to reimburse the county of Murray for expenses in tax suits with the Winona and Saint Peter railroad company	
185.	An act to appropriate money to reimburse Polk county for expenses incurred and money paid in the prosecution of Alexander Gillen for murder	
186.	An act to appropriate money to reimburse J. Q. Ward for money expended by him in behalf of the State of Minnesota	231
187.	An act making an appropriation to John Patterson for the arrest of a horse thief	232
188.	An act to raise the necessary funds to rebuild, repair and refurnish the State Capitol, and to appropriate money for such purposes	232
189	An act for the relief of the county of Crow Wing	233
190.	An act to increase the standing appropriations for Normal Schools and to provide for the payment of the salaries of institute teach- ers therefrom	

JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

NUMBER. PAGE		
1.	A memorial to Congress for an appropriation for the improvement of the Mississippi river	237
2.	A memorial to Congress for the payment of bounty to members of the First (1st) Minnesota Cavalry commonly known as the First (1st) Minnesota Mounted Rangers	238
3.	A joint resolution requesting Congress to appropriate money for the improvement of the navigation of the Red River of the North	239
4.	A memorial to the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States in Congress assembled, relating to pensions	239
· 5.	A joint resolution for the relief of Jacob Nix	240
6.	A memorial to Congress for an appropriation of fifty thousand dol- lars (\$50,000), to aid in the construction of a levee and the im- provement of the Mississippi river opposite Saint Paul, in the	
	State of Minnesota	241
7.	Joint resolution asking Congress to appropriate money to improve the harbor of Duluth	241
8.	A memorial to the honorable Senate and House of Representatives in Congress assembled, relating to pensions	242
9,	A joint resolution for the relief of persons who have filed upon home- steads on the western prairies	242
10.	Joint resolution directing the State Treasurer to destroy certain Minnesota State railroad bonds owned by the State	243
11.	A joint resolution requesting our Senators and Representatives in Congress to support a proposed change in the United States Patent Laws	244
12.	A memorial to the Honorable Senate and House of Representa- tives in Congress assembled, relating to construction of reser- voirs on the Mississippi river	244
13.	Memorial to Congress, granting pension to John M. Broome	245

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION.

ADOPTED IN THE YEAR 1879.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE NINE (9) OF THE CONSTITUTION. LIMITING THE TAXING POWER OF THE LEGISLATURE.

SECTION 15. The legislature shall not authorize any county, township, city or other municipal corporation to issue railroad bonds to be issued. bonds, or to become indebted in any manner, to aid in the construction or equipment of any or all railroads to any amount that shall exceed five (5) per centum of the value of the taxable property within such county, township, city or other municipal corporation. The amount of such taxable property to be ascertained and determined by the last assessment of said property made, for the purpose of state and county taxation previous to the incurring of such indebted-TIESS.

[Adopted November 4th, 1879, for the amendment 54.810; against amendment 1,700.]

Amount of

Taxable property-now ascertained.